majority   Appropriation: yes   Fiscal Committee: yes   Local Program: no  

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Section 11555 of the Government Code is amended to read:

11555. (a) Effective January 1, 1988, an annual salary of seventy-one thousand five hundred eighty-seven dollars ($71,587) shall
be paid to the following:

(1) Chairperson of the Board of Parole Hearings.

(2) Chairperson of the Occupational Safety and Health Appeals Board.

(b) The annual compensation provided by this section shall be increased in any fiscal year in which a general salary increase is

[...]

the percentage of the general salary increases provided for state employees during that fiscal year.

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), any salary increase is subject to Section 19825.5.

SEC. 2. Section 11556 of the Government Code is amended to read:

11556. (a) Effective January 1, 1988, an annual salary of sixty-nine thousand seventy-six dollars ($69,076) shall be paid to each
of the following:

(1) Commissioner of the Board of Parole Hearings.

(2) Member of the Occupational Safety and Health Appeals Board.

(b) The annual compensation provided by this section shall be increased in any fiscal year in which a general salary increase is

[...]

the population of the county, as projected by the Department of Finance, and shall not exceed the following for each Budget Act
allocation:

(A) One hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) in a county with a population of over 4,000,000 people.

(B) Fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) in a county with a population of 700,000 or more people but less than 4,000,000 people.

(C) Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in a county with a population of 400,000 or more people but less than 700,000
people.

(D) Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) in a county with a population of less than 400,000 people.

(2) The total amount of grants awarded to a single community recidivism and crime reduction service provider by all counties